
DESCHUTES COUNTY DOCUMENT SUMMARY

NOTE: This form is required to be submitted with ALL contracts and other agreements, regardless of whether the document is to be
on a Board agenda or can be signed by the County Administrator or Department Director.  If the document is to be on a Board
agenda, the Agenda Request Form is also required.  If this form is not included with the document, the document will be retur ned to
the Department.  Please submit documents to the Board Secretary for tracking purposes, and not directly to Legal Counsel, the
County Administrator or the Commissioners.  In addition to submitting this form with your documents, please submit this form
electronically to the Board Secretary.) 

Please complete all sections above the Official Review line. 

Date:   July 20, 2022

Department:   Health Services,  Behavioral Health

Contractor/Supplier/Consultant Name:  Oregon Health Authority

Contractor Contact:     Larry Briggs

Type of Document: Grant Agreement #165788-1

Goods and/or Services:  This amendment #1 to OHA #165788 increases funding by $143,000, to
a new maximum not-to-exceed amount of $286,000 and extends the termination date from June 30, 
2022 to June 30, 2024.  

Goals and Obejctives: The Intergovernmental Agreement (#165788) provides funding for
Behavioral Health Clinicians to attend and be certified in Parent Management Training – Oregon
Model (GenPMTO). GenPMTO is an evidence-based intervention that helps parents strengthen
families at all levels (children, youth, parents, and couples). Training delivery options include in-
person with each individual family, in-home delivery or telehealth, and multi-family group delivery. 
This training requires the technology of a web-based software tool provided by Implementation
Sciences International, Inc. (ISII). This is a non-profit organization located in Eugene, Oregon that
trains clinicians in GenPMTO through active training programs. 

As a result of clinicians receiving this training and certification, the goals and objectives of this
Grant Agreement are: 

a. Demonstrate positive child, youth and family outcomes of GenPMTO through data on
reductions of child/youth externalizing behaviors at home and school or daycare, reduced
symptoms of depression, and increased positive family communication; 

b. Demonstrate improvements in parent-adolescent relationships to prevent and reduce social, 
emotional, and behavioral problems including depression, anxiety, academic difficulties, 
alcohol and drug abuse, delinquency, and poor social skills; and

c. Strengthen parenting skills (encouragement, limit setting, monitoring/ supervision, problem
solving, positive parent involvement) to prevent and slow problems which can develop
throughout childhood and adolescence and carry into adulthood.  

Quarterly reporting on delivery of GenPMTO training, certification, and implementation is required. 

Agreement Start Date:  September 01, 2020 Ending Date:  June 30, 2024

Total Payment: Not-to-exceed amount increased by $143,000 to $286,000

Insurance Certificate Received (check box) 
Insurance Expiration Date:  N/A County is Contractor



Check all that apply: 
RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process
Informal quotes (<$150K) 
Exempt from RFP, Solicitation or Bid Process (specify – see DCC §2.37)  

Funding Source: (Included in current budget?      Yes No

If No, has budget amendment been submitted?     Yes No

Is this a Grant Agreement providing revenue to the County?       Yes No

If a new FTE will be hired with grant funds, confirm that Personnel has been notified that it is a
grant-funded position so that this will be noted in the offer letter:    Yes No

Contact information for the person responsible for grant compliance: Name:          
Phone #:       

Departmental Contact and Title:  Shannon Brister-Raugust, Program Manager

Deputy Director Approval:      Acting Director Approval: 

Distribution of Document: Grace Justice Evans at Health Services. 

Official Review: 

County Signature Required (check one):  BOCC       Department Director ( if <$50K) 

Administrator (if >$50K but <$150K; if >$150K, BOCC Order No. ____________) 

Legal Review  ________________________ Date ________________ 

Document Number:  2022-679 ________ 

Signature:

Email:

Title:

Company:

Signature:

Email:

Title:

Company:

Janice Garceau ( Aug 2, 2022 10: 26 PDT)

Janice Garceau

janice. garceau@deschutes. org

Behavioral Health Director

Deschutes County Health Services

Erik Kropp ( Aug 2, 2022 16:30 PDT)

Erik Kropp

erik. kropp@deschutes. org

Interim Health Services Director

Deschutes County

ADMIN\GraceE
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAWSeDvt4JNNI8IMuUpy2m7G1MEqje7tFW

ADMIN\GraceE
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAWSeDvt4JNNI8IMuUpy2m7G1MEqje7tFW


