Wl ES C
& Cc

gfmé BOARD OF
— COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA REQUEST & STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: August 24, 2022

SUBJECT: Consideration of Board approval and Chair signature of document #2022-679,
an Oregon Health Authority grant agreement for GenPMTO Training

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Move approval of Chair signature of document #2022-679, an Oregon Health Authority
grant agreement #165788-1

BACKGROUND AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

This amendment #1 to OHA #165788 provides $143,000, to fund the training and certification
of Behavioral Health Clinicians in Parent Management Training-Oregon Model (GenPMTO), and
extends the termination date of the original agreement from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2024.

The new maximum not-to-exceed amount is $286,000. The original grant funded training for
five clinicians. The new funding will support training, including related personnel expenses, for
an additional five clinicians.

GenPMTO is an evidence-based intervention that helps parents strengthen families at all levels
(children, youth, parents, and couples). Training delivery options include in-person with each
individual family, in-home delivery or telehealth, and multi-family group delivery. This training
requires the technology of a web-based software tool provided by Implementation Sciences
International, Inc. (ISIl), a non-profit organization located in Eugene, Oregon that trains
clinicians in GenPMTO through active training programs.

As a result of clinicians receiving this training and certification, the goals and objectives of
this Grant Agreement are:

a. Demonstrate positive child, youth and family outcomes of GenPMTO through data on
reductions of child/youth externalizing behaviors at home and school or daycare,
reduced symptoms of depression, and increased positive family communication;



b. Demonstrate improvements in parent-adolescent relationships to prevent and reduce
social, emotional, and behavioral problems including depression, anxiety, academic
difficulties, alcohol and drug abuse, delinquency, and poor social skills; and

c. Strengthen parenting skills (encouragement, limit setting, monitoring/supervision,
problem solving, positive parent involvement) to prevent and slow problems which can
develop throughout childhood and adolescence and carry into adulthood.

Quarterly reporting on delivery of GenPMTO training, certification, and implementation is
required.

BUDGET IMPACTS:

$143,000 revenue for the term July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024. $87,700 will fund wages
and benefits, $1,000 supplies, and $40,000 for contracted services. Additionally, $14,300
(10%) of indirect expenses are funded by this grant. A five year fiscal analysis is attached. If
approved, a budget adjustment will be forthcoming.

ATTENDANCE:
Shannon Brister, Program Manager
Janice Garceau, Director Behavioral Health Division




